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Warning!

This equipment generates, uses and can radiateorfrequency energy anc
if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions manual, it may ¢
interference to radio communications. It has been tested and found to con
with the limits for a Class A computing device pursuant to FCC Riuileh are
designed to provide reasonable protection against such interference w
operated in a commercial environment. Operation of this equipment i
residential area is likely to cause interference in which case the user at his
expense will be reqgeed to take whatever measures may be required to corr
the interference.

Electric Shock HazagdDo not operate the machine with its back cover remov:
There are dangerous high voltages inside.

Avertissement

Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre une éyer de
radiofréquence et s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément au ma
d'instructions, il peut provoquer des interférences dans les communicat
radio. Il a été testé et approuvé conforme aux limites pour un dispositif de cl
A et selon Is regles de la FCC, qui sont congues pour fournir une prote
raisonnable contre de telles interférences dans un environnement commercig
fonctionnement de cet équipement dans une zone résidentielle est suscep
de provoquer des interférences, ds ce cas I'utilisateur, a ses propres frais, de
faire le nécessaire pour prendre toutes les mesures requises pour corrig
probléme.

Risque de choc électriqueNe pas faire fonctionner la machine avec son caJ
arriere enlevé. Des tensions dangeses sont élevées a l'intérieur.
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Caution

Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced with an incorrect type.

Batteries should be recycled where possible. Disposal of used batteries must be in
accordance with local environmental regulations.

Precaution

Risque d'explosion si la pile usagée est remplacée par une pile de type incorrect.
Les piles usagée doivent étre recyclées dans la mesure du possible. La mise au
rebut des piles usagées doit resecter les réglementations locales en vigueur en
matiere de prdection de I'environnement.

Disclaimer

This information in this document is subject to change without notice. In no event
shall Aplex Technology Inc. be liable for damages of any kind, whether incidental or
consequential, arising from either the use or suse of information in this
document or in any related materials.

This product is intended to be supplied by a Listed Power Adapter or DC power
source, output meets SELV, rateeB8Vdc,4.5-1.5A or 12Vdc, 4.5A or 19Vdc, 6.31A
Tma = 50degree C, and tladtitude of operation = 2000m.

If need further assistance with purchasing the power source, please contact to
manufacturer for further information.
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Packing List

Accessories (as ticked) included in this package are:

~

Adaptor
Driver & manual CD disc

Other. (please specify)
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Safety Precautions

Follow the messages below to prevent your systems from damage:
Avoid your system from static electricity on all occasions.

"t NB@SyYyid StSOGNRO aK201® 52y Wi (G2dzO0K | ye
the card is powepn. Always disconnect power when the system is not
in use.

Disconnect power when you change any haadsvdevices. For instance,
when you connect a jumper or install any cards, a surge of power may
damage the electronic components or the whole system.

Consignes de sécurité

Suivez les messagesdeissous pour éviter que vos systemes contre
les dommages:

Eviter votre systéme contre I'électricité statique sur toutes les
occasions.

Evitez les chocs électriques. Ne pas toucher les composants de cette
carte lorsque la carte est sous tension. Toujours débrancher lorsque le
systeme n'est pas en cours d'igdtion.

Couper l'alimentation électrique lorsque vous changez tous les
périphériques matériels. Par exemple, lorsque vous connectez un
cavalier ou d'installer des cartes, une forte augmentation de la
puissance peut endommager les composants électragsquou
I'ensemble du systéeme.
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Chapter 1 Getting Started

1.1 Features
. T4/8¢/10.1¢/12.1¢/15¢/mp PCc E KMT E K MYy ®Ppé K HMPp é LYy Rdza G NR |
Flat front panel touch screen
Fanless design
Intel CeleronN2930(.83GHz) CPU buiib/ Atom E3845(1.91GHz) for option
., Onboard4GB DDR 3L 1600 MIB@B(option)
9~36VDC wideanging power input
, IP65 compliant front panel

Optional projected capacitive touchscresupport 7H antscratch surface

1.2 Specifications

ARCHMBXX Series
System
CPU Onboard IntelCeleronN2930(.83GHz )Atom E384%1.91GHz)or option
Chipset SoC
Memory Onboard4GB DDR 3L 1600 MIB@B(option)
IO Port
UsSB 2x USB 3.0 type A
Serial/Parallel 1 x R&32 DB9(COM2)
1 x DB9 R&232422485 (Default R332)(COML1)
Audio 1 x Audio Line Out
LAN 2 X GbE LAN R5
Power 1 x 3pin DC Power input terminal
1 x 2pin connector for power on/off button
Option 2 x R32 DRI + 1 x MiriPCle slot via FB28C2ME1
(Not available for 2 X CAN bus via H28CAN2
ARCHMIB07 and 2 x USB 2.0 type A Via-3B3U2
ARCHMB09) 2 x USB 2.0 type A + 1 x MiCle slot + 1xRX32 DRO + 1 x Power button
via TB528C1U2P{TB-528C1U2 for ARCHA8L0)
UPS Batter21W/10.8W/1.95Ah(3S1P)
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UPS Battery and FB28 expansion board cdlbe used in the same time
for ARCHMI810/812/816/818

Storage Space

Storage 1 x SD card slot, up to 32GB
1 xMO-297 SATASP bay(Easy AccessiblEprT € & y
1 x 2.5" SATA HDD bay for SATA HDD (Easy Accessible)
Expansion

Expansion Slot

1 x Internal MiniPCle slot full size

Touch Screeng Resistive Touch Window Type

TS Control IC PenMount 6000 on Board
Interface USB
Light Transmission Over &%
Touch Screen Projected Capacitive Type
TS Control IC Chip on tail
Interface USB
Light Transmissn Over 90%
Power
Power Input 9~36VDC
Mechanical
Construction RAL 9007

IP Rating

IP65 compliant front panel

Environmental

Operating 0~50C
temperature
Storage temperature -20~60C

Storage humidity

10 to 90% @ 40°C, nenondensing

Certification

CE / FCC Clasg 8L

Operating System Support

OS Support

Windows Embedded CompactWindows Embedded StandardVKindows
7 Pro(FES), WindowsUltimate(FESYVindows Embedded 8 Standard
Windows Embedded 8.1 Indust®ro, Windows 10 IoT Enterprise 20155B
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ARCHMBO7(P)

ARCHMBOS(P)

ARCHMB10(P)

ARCHMB12(P)

ARCHMB15(P)

Display

Display Type

7€ TFT LCD

8 TFT LCD

10.TFT LCD

12 1€ TFT LCD

15¢ TFT LCD

Max. Resolution

800 x 480

800 x 600

1280 x 800

800 x 600

1024 x 768

Max. Color

262K

16.2M

16.2M

16.2M

16.™M

Luminancécd/m?3

350

350

350

450

450

Contrast Ratio

400:1

500:1

800:1

800:1

800:1

Viewing angle

140(H)/110(V)

140(H)/125(V)

160(H)/160(V)

160(H)/140(V)

160(H)/140(V)

Backlight Lifetime

40,000 hrs

40,000 hrs

40,000 hrs

50,000 hrs

60,000 hrs

Power Consumpti

on

Power
Consumption

MAX:14.1W
(807)

MAX: 13.7W
(807P)

MAX:14.5W
(808)

MAX:13.4W
(808P)

MAX:11.2W
(810)
MAX14.0W
(810P)

MAX:14.6W
(812)

MAX:15.2W
(812P)

MAX:17.8W
(815)

MAX:17.8W
(815P)

Mechanical

Mounting

VESA Mount 75 x 75

VESA Mount 100 x 100

Dimensions(mm)

202 x 149 X0

2311x1761x 50

285x 189 x&49

319x 26 x 5.7

410 x 310 x &7

Net Weight

1.2 Kg

1.9 Kg

1.9 Kg

2.5Kg

4.4 Kg

ARCHM#B16(P)

ARCHMB17(P)

ARCHM#B18(P)

ARCHMB21(P)

Display

Display Type

15.&€ TFT LCD

17¢ TFT LCD

18.% TFT LCD

21.5 TFT LCD

Max. Resolution

1366 x 768

1280 x 1024

1366 x 768

1920 x 1080

Max. Color

16.7M

16.2V

16.7M

16.7M

Luminance (cd/m?

300

350

300

250

Contrast Ratio

500:1

1000 :1

1000 :1

3000:1

Viewing angle

160 (H)/ 160 (V)

170 (H)/ 160 (V)

170 (H)/ 160 (V)

178 (H)/ 178 (V)

Backlight Lifetime

50,000 hrs

30,000 hrs

50,000 hrs

30,000 hrs

Power Cosumption

Power Consumptior

MAX:20.3W(816)
MAX:18.1W(816P

MAX:22.1W(817
MAX:25W(817P

MAX:29.8W(818)
MAX:28.6W(818P

MAX:26.7W(821)
MAX:26.7W(821P

Mechanical

Mounting

VESA Mount 100 x 100

Dimensions(mm)

412 x 277.5 x 60.4

439 x 348 x 64.8

499.6 x 34.6 x59.9

557 x 362 x 64.8

Net Weight

4.8 Kg

5.1 Kg

5.9 Kg

7.8 Kg
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1.3 Dimensions
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Fgure 1.1: Dimensions cARCHMBO7(P)

176.1
—122.5—

UNIT: mm
Toleronce: £0.5

165.0

167.0

Mounting Hole Size

222.0

Figue 1.2: Dimensions of ARCHMO8P)

ARCHMIBXX Series User Manual

11



2/0

48.9 o
£50.0 7.0 | 41.9

cl/76

100.0

0

1890
136.2

A
174
100.0
E|LE

<
L B | -
l na 10 [
= o O oo .
N Mounting Hole Size
UNIT: mm
Toleronce: 0.5

272.0

Figue 1.3 Dimensions oARCHNt810(P)

301

319 51,7
248 45.7

45
196.4
100

il

93,5

r,
I
I

MOUNTING ROLE

209

UNIT: mm
Taolerance: £0.0

Figure 14: Dimensions of ARCHMI12(P)

ARCHMIBXX Series User Manual 12



13

3467

39000
410,00

Lol ]
— N
= %)
T
w
g [ 0
it = T
oy | —
™ = =)
= —_ £
- +
[ o c
= S
oy o
= -
26T x
< 00T ree C6C2
2o
T7CE
T0UGS ..m
: 1= -
= = %) - b
T e
S o
S ]
C — H A A
(] .
m 0
] —_— = ==
o . -
.. 0 =
_|O. - _v +
— L =
= o of @ @
i h (O] & Ll <& n £ ¢
= — @ £ 5
-} -
2 o] -
=~ 0
LL Q S+
== !
I i
.
1 | | .
RS S
O0TE Sy
E— — = = ]
& | —

Figure 1.6: Dimensions of ARCHB6 (Resistive Touch)

ARCHMIBXX Series User Manual



392

=

=1

41p 60.4

2462 8 | a0 % 100
| 1 Iy (7

S

2
=
2575

[ & o Qg 9]

UNIT: mm B o Mounting Hole Size
Tolerance: £0,5 a

2.9

Figure 1.7: Dnensions of ARCHMB16P (Projected Capacitive Touch)

420
£ j! 1 i
439 £4
3339 B {30
- :
h T
1
o ]
o a
mf\’\
] } 1
UNIT: mm

MOUNTING HOLE
Tolerance: £0.5

Figure 1.8 Dimensions of ARCHMIL7(P)

ARCHMIBXX Series User Manual 14



59.9_
5 |
a
o g
a
MOUNTING HOLE 4
UNIT: ram
Tolerance: £0.2
480

Figure 1.9 Dimensions of ARCHMB18(P)

m T i m
= = = =1 4
= —[- E48_
337 8.{ 30 v, 100
4 &
£ i o] )
F . H ®] [
n 0
Yy
C_l 9 g 3 " q
e
" ! O
i

44

Mounting Hole Size

UNITy mm
Tolerance: +0.5

53%

Figure 1.10Dimensions of ARCHMI21 (Resistive Touch)

ARCHMIBXX Series User Manual 15



n 1] p! A
= =) Y= - ':}
548
830 . 100
4786

%
L) L

. o] A

n

“
= d g o Il

)

) S

3 ]
P —
[=RJ (=} o =
3
Mounting Hole Size
UNIT: rm
Tolerance: £0.5

539

Figure 1.11: Dimensions of ARCH8H1P (Projected Capacitive Touch)

ARCHMIBXX Series User Manual 16



1.4 Brief Description of ARCHMIXX

There are ¥ 8¢ 10.X 12.%¥ 1% 15.€ 17% 18.% and 21.% Industrial
Compact Size Panel PC in ARGBMRX series, which comes with flat front panel
touch screen and fanless design. It is powered by lAtem E3845(1.91GHz) or
CeleronN2930(.83GHz) CPU buiih, 4GB DDR3L 1600MH&GBis for option).
ARCHMI series is 9~36V DC walgging power input and IP65 compliant front panel.
Optional projected capacitive touch support 7H astratch surface is ideal for use as

PCbased controller for Industrial Automatiaa Factory Automation.

Figure 112: Front View of ARCHMBXX Series
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FHgure 113: Rear \few of ARCHMI807808

Figure 114: RearView of ARCHM810
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Figure 1.5: Rear View of ARCHMI12

Figure 1.6: Rear View oARCHMB15
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Figure 117: Rear View of ARCHMB16

Figure 118: RearView of ARCHM817

ARCHMIBXX Series User Manual 20



Figure 1.9: Rear View of ARCHMI18

Figure 120: Rear View of ARCHMI21
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